FEB 1 3 2024

Amending Clallam County Code Chapter 5.100 Consolidated Fee Schedule – Fairground Division Services 215-A

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Section 5.100.215, Fees for Fairgrounds Division Services is amended to read as follow: See attached Fairgrounds Division Services fee schedule.

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Mike French, Chair

Currount of g

ATTEST:

Randy Johnson

Løni Gores

Mark Ozias

MMC, Clerk of the Board

	S FEE SCHEDULE 215-A	
RENTALS – FAIR EVENT FEES	ECTIVE 20234	
DAILY ADMISSION	IDDE	DEPENDENCE (
DAIL I ADMISSION	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
Adult	\$10	
Seniors 80+	Free	
Student 13-17/Senior 65-79	\$8	
Youth 6-12	\$7	
Active Military & Veteran	\$7	
Child Under 5	Free	
Youth 6-12 Thursday – Kids' Day	Free	
SEASON PASS	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
Adult	\$30	
Student 13-17/Senior 65-79	\$24	
Youth 6-12	\$15	
Active Military & Veteran	\$21	
Worker – 2 Passes per Leased Space	Free	
Worker – Passes Purchased Prior to First Day of Fair; up to 8 Additional	\$10 each	
Worker – Dry Creek Grange, Lions Club up to 20 Additional Passes	\$10 each	
Volunteer – Youth Animal Exhibitor	\$4 per person	
Volunteer – Youth Animal Exhibitor Assistant	\$5 per person	
Volunteer – Fair Worker	\$4 per person	
Volunteer – 4-H Leader	\$5 per person	
PARKING/CAMPING	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
Reserved Parking Pass (Lot #1)	\$2530 per vehicle/Fair week	
Overnight Camping/Parking Pass Non-Utility site outside fence, east side —(Camping Area E)	\$3540 per vehicle/Fair week \$6075 per vehicle/Fair week	
Utility site inside fence, east side (Camping Area D) Vendor/Carnival area, west side (Lot	\$\frac{1820}{20}\text{ per vehicle/per night}	
#4)	Half of Camping for desired	
Superintendent Camping Assistant Superintendent Camping	camping location\$20 per vehicle/Fair week \$20 per vehicle/Fair week	
VENDOR BOOTH	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
Merchants Building	\$ <del>275</del> 290	
Merchants Annex	\$225	
Wasankari Log Cabin	\$ <del>200</del> 210	

FAIRGROUND	S FEE SCHEDULE 215-A	
	ECTIVE 20234	
Inside Space in a Building	\$200210	
(10' x 10') (without power, excluding	ψ <u>= τ = τ = τ = τ = τ = τ = τ = τ = τ = </u>	
Merchants Building)		
Outdoor Space on Grounds		
(10' x 10') (without power)		
Informational Only (Non-Profit)	\$ <del>150</del> 160	
Commercial Only (Non-Food)	\$ <del>200</del> 210	
Electricity	\$2530	
•		
FOOD VENDOR BOOTH	FEE	REFERENCE /
		COMMENTS
Outdoor Only <u>- (inside the Peninsula</u> /	\$400420 or 18% of gross	
Clallam, Jefferson, Kitsap Counties)	sales, whichever is greater	
Outdoor Only – (outside the Peninsula)	\$420 or 20% of gross sales,	
	whichever is greater	
RENTALS – NON-FAIR EVENT FEE	S <sup>1</sup>	
BUILDING	FEE	REFERENCE /
		COMMENTS
Home Arts Building		All Building
Non-Profit	\$ <del>350</del> 375/day	Rentals Require a
Profit and Private	\$450475/day	\$500 Refundable
<ul> <li>Stage Lighting System</li> </ul>	\$100/day	Damage Cleaning
<ul> <li>Refundable Damage/Cleaning</li> </ul>	<del>\$200</del>	Deposit.
Deposit		1
		All Building
		Rentals come
		with use of the
		North Parking
	. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Lot if needed.
Floral Building	\$ <del>150</del> 160/day	
Exposition Hall	Language en	
Non-Profit	\$ <del>250275</del> /day	
Profit and Private	\$ <del>350</del> 375/day	
Refundable Damage/Cleaning	\$200	
Deposit Time I		
Fair Kitchen	4120461	
Non-Profit (6 hours)	\$100/6 hours	
Profit and Private (6 hours)	\$150/6 hours	
Non-Profit (per day)	\$ <del>125</del> 175/day	
Profit and Private (per day)	\$150 <u>375</u> /day or 18% of	
	gross sales, if concessioned,	
D' ' A O I	whichever is greater	
Dining Area Only		
Non-Profit	<b>.</b>	
Profit and Private	\$60 <u>65</u> /day	
Refundable Damage/Cleaning	\$ <del>100</del> 150/day	
Deposit	\$ <del>200</del>	

	OS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A ECTIVE 202 <mark>34</mark>	
Art or Agriculture Building Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$ <del>50</del> <u>55</u> /day \$ <del>100</del> 105/day	
Merchants Building Non-Profit	\$75 <u>80</u> /day	
Profit and Private Cat Barn Non-Profit	\$ <del>150</del> 160/day	
Profit and Private	\$50/day \$100/day	
Dog Barn Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$50/day \$100/day	
Cattle Barn Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$50/day \$100/day	Some Barns have very limited availability from September through May.
Poultry/Rabbit Barn Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$50/day \$100/day	
Multipurpose Barn (Cattle Barn #2) Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$50/day \$100/day	
Sheep/Goat Barn Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$50/day \$100/day	
Swine Barn Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$40 <u>50</u> /day \$80100/day	
Horse Barns Stalls Non-Profit Stalls Profit and Private Non-Profit Profit and Private	\$10 per stall/day \$1520 per stall/day \$150 per barn/day \$200 per barn/day	3 Horse Barns available.
Arena Dog Livestock Sheep/Swine Horse (Warm Up Arena included) Daily Use Fee Arena Surface Grooming Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit Miscellaneous Areas	\$5055/day \$5055/day \$5055/day \$150200/day \$1015/day \$100110/each time worked/day \$200500	Daily Use Fee does not include Arena being worked and watered.

	OS FEE SCHEDULE 215-A TECTIVE 20234	
Plaza KidZone North Parking Lot #2 East Camping Area D East Camping Area D Campsite Wasankari Log Cabin	\$\frac{150}{60}\day \$\frac{150}{60}\day \$\frac{200}{220}\day \$\frac{150}{200}\day \$\frac{150}{200}\day \$\frac{150}{200}\day \$\frac{150}{200}\day	KidZone Rental excludes Wasankari Log Cabin and excludes Camping.
Carnival		Excludes Camping.
Non-Commercial  Commercial	\$300325/day-plus \$200 Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit	Carnival Rental Eexcludes Camping.
Non-Profit	\$500550/day + plus \$400 Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit \$100150/day plus \$100 Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit	Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit \$500.
Information and Ticket Booths	\$20 each/day	
Food Concession	\$\frac{100150}{}\day or 18\% of gross sales, whichever is greater	
GRANDSTAND	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
GRANDSTAND WITH ARENA		Grandstand Seating Capacity 1,600
First Day	\$750800	
Each Additional Day	\$600650/day	
GRANDSTAND ARENA ONLY		
Arena	\$ <del>200</del> 215/day	
MISCELLANEOUS GRANDSTAND WITH OR WITHOUT ARENA		
Events That Charge Admission	1518% of gross sales, in addition to #Rental #Fee	
Arena Water Use	\$250/event minimum	Fee in addition to Rrental Ffee; no use of water truck.
Rodeo Chutes	\$300/day	
Stalls/Pens Surrounding Arena	\$100/day	
Rodeo Announcer's Booth	\$30/day	
Food Concession	\$100/day or 18% of gross	
	sales, whichever is greater	

FAIRGROUNDS	FEE SCHEDULE 215-A	
EFFE	CTIVE 20234	
Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit		Sample of low
Low Risk Event	\$4001,000	risk event, horse
High Risk Event	\$1.5002,500	show.
		Samples of high
		risk event: demo
		derby, monster
		truck show.
STAGES	FEE	REFERENCE /
		COMMENTS
Center Stage	\$ <del>100</del> 105/day	
West Stage Area Portable Stage		
Profit and Private		Staff set-up
First Day	\$ <del>500</del> <u>525</u>	mandatory and
Each Additional Day	\$400 <u>425</u> /day	may include
Non-Profit		additional
First Day	<del>\$350</del>	feeineluded.
<ul> <li>Each Additional Day</li> </ul>	\$250-day	
Stage Extensions		
First Day		
Each Additional Day	\$ <del>100</del> 105	
Refundable Damage/Cleaning	\$ <del>50</del> 55/day	
Deposit	\$ <del>400</del> 2,500	
West Stage Portable Stage used outside	li.	
the West Stage Area		Per contract.
— Fairgrounds	\$200 moving fee	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
First Day	<del>\$300</del>	
Each Additional Day	\$200/day	
Stage Extensions		
First Day	<del>\$150</del>	
Each Additional Day	\$100/day	
Off Fairgrounds		
First Day	\$500	Moving fees vary
Each Additional Day	\$400/day	and are charged
Stage Extensions	4	<del>by an</del>
First Day	<del>\$150</del>	independent
Each Additional Day	\$100/day	trucking
<ul> <li>Refundable Damage/Cleaning</li> </ul>	\$500	company
Deposit		arranged by
8-1K-10/15		County
		Maintenance.
AUDIO-VISUAL EQUIPMENT	FEE	REFERENCE /
•		COMMENTS
Spotlight (1)	\$100/day	
Light Tree with 4 Lights (2)	\$75 each/day	
10' Light Truss with 6 Lights (1)	<del>\$75/day</del>	
Wired Microphone with Stand	\$50/day	
Wireless Microphone	\$100/day	

	S FEE SCHEDULE 215-A ECTIVE 202 <mark>34</mark>	
27.10.1 190.0		
75' 16-channel Wire Snake	\$75-clay	
Public Address Speakers with Stands	\$100-pair/day	
Refundable Damage/Cleaning Deposit	<del>\$200</del>	
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
Interior Portable Stage	\$2025/section/day	Ten (10) 4' x 8' sections available.
Off-Site Round Table 60" Diameter	\$ <del>10</del> 20/day	
Off-Site Rectangular Table 8' in Length	\$ <del>10</del> 20/day	
Dividers	\$5/each/day	
Off-Site Chairs	\$2/each/day	
Tables and Chairs for 1-50 People	\$250 day	
Tables and Chairs for 51-100 People	\$500, day	
Picnic Tables	\$820/each/day	
Benches	\$630/each/day	
Bleachers	\$ 050 cacin day	
Fairgrounds	\$ <del>50</del> 60/event	
Off Fairgrounds	\$100/event	
Moving Fee (2 Staff Members)	\$75/hour	
—Refundable Damage/Cleaning	\$300/event	
Deposit Deposit	\$5007CVCIII	
OVERNIGHT CAMPING	FEE	REFERENCE /
		COMMENTS
Utility Site (Clallam County Resident)	\$3035/vehicle/site/night	Includes use of
Utility Site (Non-County Resident)	\$3440/vehicle/site/night	restrooms,
Non-Utility Site (Clallam	\$2425/vehicle or tent	showers, and
County Resident)	site/night showers	
Non-Utility Site (Non-County Resident)	\$2835/vehicle or tent site	receptacles.
Non Profit Youth Organization		
	\$2/person/night (RVs pay	
VITINGLE GROOT : 27	the utility rate)	
VEHICLE STORAGE	FEE	REFERENCE / COMMENTS
RVs/Trailers/Boats/Cars		Available startir
Vehicle/Equipment under 10' tall		September 1 and
Vehicle/Equipment over 10' tall	15. 50000-	ending May 31
	\$3.504/linear foot/month	the following
	\$4.005/linear foot/month	year, and is first
	Leasehold Excise Tax will	come, first
	be added to fees as	served.
	appropriate <sup>2</sup>	
MISCELLANEOUS	FEE	REFERENCE /
		COMMENTS

FAIRGROU	NDS FEE SCHEDULE 21:	5-A
	EFFECTIVE 202 <mark>34</mark>	
Additional County Staff Time	\$4570/hour	
Fair Grievance Fee	\$25	Fee refunded if
		Grievance is
		found in favor of
		Grievant.

- 50% off profit and private rental fees on all facilities when used by a 4-H or FFA sanctioned event.
- The current Leasehold Excise Tax Rate is 12.84% and is subject to change without notice. <u>This tax pertains only to Vehicle Storage.</u>

Clallam County Ordinance: Chapter 23.06: "The Department has the authority to negotiate special rental fee contracts and set fees for large special group gatherings or overnight rallies based on costs of facilities used, number of participants, and risk of the programs involved."

\*\*Prices are subject to change \*\*